rate risk, which is detailed in Note 13.7: Interest Rate Risk.

The Corporation is not exposed to any other price risk on financial instruments.

13.5 Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to the changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Corporation’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risk of changes in foreign currency exchange
rates arising from transactions and assets and liabilities that are denominated in a currency that is not Australian
dollars. The Corporation enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge the foreign exchange rate risk arising
from some of these transactions. These forward exchange contracts are not designated as cash flow hedges.

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency denominated in United States Dollars (USD), Great British
Pounds (GBP) and Euros (EUR).

The following table details the effect on the profit and equity as at 30 June from a 14% (2009 12%) favourable/
unfavourable change in the rate of the AUS dollar against the currencies to which the Corporation is exposed,
with all other variables held constant.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
for the period ended 30 June 2010
		  2010	 2010	 2009	 2009
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Foreign Currency outstanding positions at 30 June	 Profit and	 Equity	 Profit and	 Equity
		  Loss		  Loss
USD
AUD / USD +14% (+12%)		  (355)	 (25)	 (341)	 (24)
AUD / USD –14% (–12%)		   355 	   25 	   341 	   24

GBP
AUD / GBP +14% (+12%)		  (188)	 – 	 (210)	 (6)
AUD / GBP –14% (–12%)		   188 	 – 	   210 	   6

EUR
AUD / EUR +14% (+12%)		  (59)	 – 	 (110)	 (9)
AUD / EUR –14% (–12%) 		   59 	 – 	   110 	   9

The impact on the Corporation’s surplus is not material.

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

162   F INANCIAL PERFORMANCE

13. Financial Instruments continued

13.6 Hedging Instruments
Specific Hedges
The Corporation enters into forward exchange contracts to cover specific foreign currency payments when
exposures of $50 000 or greater (equivalent) are entered into under a firm contract for goods or services
involving a specific foreign currency amount and payment date. Exposures are covered if they fall within a set
period, which can generally be a minimum of 3 months or maximum of 6 months subject to market conditions.